

No. 19-1057

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORI RODRIGUEZ; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,  
INC.; and CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE; SAN JOSE POLICE DEPARTMENT; and  
STEVEN VALENTINE,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com  
*Of Counsel*

DONALD E.J. KILMER, JR.  
(Counsel of Record)  
LAW OFFICES OF  
DONALD KILMER, P.C.  
14085 Silver Ridge Road  
Caldwell, Idaho 83607  
(408) 264-8489  
Don@DKLawOffice.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	1
I. The Decision Below Incorrectly Found a Community Caretaking Exception to the Fourth Amendment.....	2
II. The Decision Below Distorts Preclusion Law To Prevent Petitioner from Raising a Meritorious Second Amendment Claim. ....	7
III. This Court Should Use Its Supervisory Power To Correct the Ninth Circuit's Circumvention of Second Amendment Protections.....	9
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....	4
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 953 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. pet. filed</i> , Docket No. 20-157 (Aug. 10, 2020) .....	6
<i>Corrigan v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5, 6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	10
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5417158 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020) .....	11
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Panzella v. Sposato</i> , 863 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>People v. Ovieda</i> , 446 P.3d 262 (Cal. 2019) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	12

**Statutes**

CAL. PENAL CODE § 25135 .....	1, 8
CAL. WELFARE & INSTITUTIONS CODE	
(CAL. WIC) § 8102 .....	1
